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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 4 CDD OFDMA MODE: 2x 996-Tones, Index S68 

 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

Antenna 6 Antenna 4

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)

Mid 5250 157.17 156.72

 
 

MID CHANNEL 
 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 6 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 4 
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4TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 4 + Antenna 9 + Antenna 1 CDD OFDMA MODE: 2x 996-Tones, Index S68 

 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

Antenna 6 Antenna 4 Antenna 9 Antenna 1

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)

Mid 5250 157.12 157.32 157.34 157.19

 
 
 

MID CHANNEL 
 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 6 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 4 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 9 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 1 
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9.3.8. 802.11be EHT160 MODE IN THE 5.3GHz BAND 

 
1TX Antenna 6 OFDMA MODE: 2x 996-Tones, Index S68 

 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz)

Mid 5250 157.09  
 

MID CHANNEL 
 

 

 
MID CHANNEL 
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 4 CDD OFDMA MODE: 2x 996-Tones, Index S68 

 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

Antenna 6 Antenna 4

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)

Mid 5250 157.09 157.10

 
 

MID CHANNEL 
 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 6 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 4 
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4TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 4 + Antenna 9 + Antenna 1 CDD OFDMA MODE: 2x 996-Tones, Index S68 

 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

Antenna 6 Antenna 4 Antenna 9 Antenna 1

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)

Mid 5250 157.43 156.80 157.29 156.94

 
 

MID CHANNEL 
 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 6 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 4 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 9 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 1 
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9.3.9. 802.11ax HE20 MODE IN THE 5.6GHz BAND 

 
1TX Antenna 6 OFDMA MODE: 242-Tones, RU Index 61 

 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz)

Low 5500 19.048

Mid 5580 19.035

High 5700 19.068

144 5720 19.052  
 
 

 

 
MID CHANNEL 
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 4 CDD OFDMA MODE: 242-Tones, RU Index 61 

 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

Antenna 6 Antenna 4

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)

Low 5500 19.087 19.124

Mid 5580 18.987 19.015

High 5700 19.082 19.093

144 5720 19.010 19.087  
 

MID CHANNEL 
 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 6 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 4 
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4TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 4 + Antenna 9 + Antenna 1 CDD OFDMA MODE: 242-Tones, RU Index 61 

 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

Antenna 6 Antenna 4 Antenna 9 Antenna 1

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)

Low 5500 19.035 19.062 19.046 19.070

Mid 5580 19.059 19.079 19.024 19.075

High 5700 19.029 19.077 19.144 19.074

144 5720 19.094 19.068 19.032 19.157  
 
 

MID CHANNEL 
 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 6 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 4 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 9 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 1 
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9.3.10. 802.11be EHT20 MODE IN THE 5.6GHz BAND 

 
1TX Antenna 6 OFDMA MODE: 242-Tones, RU Index 61 

 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz)

Low 5500 19.072

Mid 5580 19.061

High 5700 19.090

144 5720 19.088  
 
 

 

 
MID CHANNEL 

  



REPORT NO: 14749497-E33V1 DATE: 2023-09-20 
FCC ID: 2AEM4-711917312 IC: 20631-711917312 

Page 104 of 468 

UL VERIFICATION SERVICES INC.   
47173 Benicia Street, Fremont, CA 94538, USA TEL:(510) 319-4000 FAX:(510) 661-0888 
This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of UL VERIFICATION SERVICES INC. 

2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 4 CDD OFDMA MODE: 242-Tones, RU Index 61 

 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

Antenna 6 Antenna 4

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)

Low 5500 19.031 19.322

Mid 5580 19.113 19.056

High 5700 19.049 19.121

144 5720 19.113 19.074  
 
 

MID CHANNEL 
 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 6 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 4 
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4TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 4 + Antenna 9 + Antenna 1 CDD OFDMA MODE: 242-Tones, RU Index 61 

 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

Antenna 6 Antenna 4 Antenna 9 Antenna 1

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)

Low 5500 19.038 19.146 19.026 19.046

Mid 5580 19.087 19.081 19.097 19.091

High 5700 19.085 19.112 19.079 19.030

144 5720 19.028 19.047 19.033 19.054  
 

MID CHANNEL 
 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 6 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 4 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 9 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 1 
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9.3.11. 802.11ax HE40 MODE IN THE 5.6GHz BAND 
 
1TX Antenna 6 OFDMA MODE: 484-Tones, RU Index 65 

 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz)

Low 5510 38.092

Mid 5550 38.001

High 5670 38.065

142 5710 37.990  
 
 

 

 
MID CHANNEL 
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 4 CDD OFDMA MODE: 484-Tones, RU Index 65 

 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

Antenna 6 Antenna 4

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)

Low 5510 37.981 37.941

Mid 5550 37.977 37.930

High 5670 37.988 37.882

142 5710 38.013 37.968  
 
 
 

MID CHANNEL 
 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 6 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 4 

 
  



REPORT NO: 14749497-E33V1 DATE: 2023-09-20 
FCC ID: 2AEM4-711917312 IC: 20631-711917312 

Page 108 of 468 

UL VERIFICATION SERVICES INC.   
47173 Benicia Street, Fremont, CA 94538, USA TEL:(510) 319-4000 FAX:(510) 661-0888 
This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of UL VERIFICATION SERVICES INC. 

4TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 4 + Antenna 9 + Antenna 1 CDD OFDMA MODE: 484-Tones, RU Index 65 

 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

Antenna 6 Antenna 4 Antenna 9 Antenna 1

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)

Low 5510 37.971 37.994 37.980 37.996

Mid 5550 37.932 37.999 37.972 37.993

High 5670 38.014 38.046 37.912 37.992

142 5710 38.042 38.018 38.050 37.987  
 
 

MID CHANNEL 
 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 6 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 4 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 9 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 1 
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9.3.12. 802.11be EHT40 MODE IN THE 5.6GHz BAND 

 
1TX Antenna 6 OFDMA MODE: 484-Tones, RU Index 65 

 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz)

Low 5510 37.917

Mid 5550 37.989

High 5670 38.008

142 5710 38.010  
 
 

 

 
MID CHANNEL 
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 4 CDD OFDMA MODE: 484-Tones, RU Index 65 

 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

Antenna 6 Antenna 4

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)

Low 5510 38.027 38.007

Mid 5550 38.074 37.944

High 5670 37.899 37.902

142 5710 38.047 37.952  
 
 

MID CHANNEL 
 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 6 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 4 
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4TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 4 + Antenna 9 + Antenna 1 CDD OFDMA MODE: 484-Tones, RU Index 65 

 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

Antenna 6 Antenna 4 Antenna 9 Antenna 1

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)

Low 5510 38.081 38.095 38.028 37.960

Mid 5550 37.959 38.014 37.985 37.982

High 5670 37.952 38.008 38.006 37.937

142 5710 37.986 37.988 37.875 38.023  
 
 

MID CHANNEL 
 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 6 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 4 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 9 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 1 
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9.3.13. 802.11ax HE80 MODE IN THE 5.6GHz BAND 

 
1TX Antenna 6 OFDMA MODE: 996-Tones, RU Index 67 

 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz)

Low 5530 77.780

High 5610 77.785

138 5690 78.217  
 
 

 

 
LOW CHANNEL 
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 4 CDD OFDMA MODE: 996-Tones, RU Index 67 

 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

Antenna 6 Antenna 4

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)

Low 5530 77.628 77.981

High 5610 77.625 77.654

138 5690 78.140 77.838  
 
 

LOW CHANNEL 
 

 

 
LOW CHANNEL Antenna 6 

 

 
LOW CHANNEL Antenna 4 
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4TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 4 + Antenna 9 + Antenna 1 CDD OFDMA MODE: 996-Tones, RU Index 67 

 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

Antenna 6 Antenna 4 Antenna 9 Antenna 1

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)

Low 5530 77.580 77.781 77.627 77.657

High 5610 77.675 77.706 77.751 77.846

138 5690 77.790 77.867 77.834 77.724  
 
 

LOW CHANNEL 
 

 

 
LOW CHANNEL Antenna 6 

 

 
LOW CHANNEL Antenna 4 

 

 
LOW CHANNEL Antenna 9 

 

 
LOW CHANNEL Antenna 1 
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9.3.14. 802.11be EHT80 MODE IN THE 5.6GHz BAND 

 
1TX Antenna 6 OFDMA MODE: 996-Tones, RU Index 67 

 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz)

Low 5530 77.664

High 5610 77.694

138 5690 77.784  
 
 

 

 
LOW CHANNEL 
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 4 CDD OFDMA MODE: 996-Tones, RU Index 67 

To be con’t… 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

Antenna 6 Antenna 4

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)

Low 5530 77.761 77.582

High 5610 77.717 77.719

138 5690 77.702 77.512  
 
 

LOW CHANNEL 
 

 

 
LOW CHANNEL Antenna 6 

 

 
LOW CHANNEL Antenna 4 
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4TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 4 + Antenna 9 + Antenna 1 CDD OFDMA MODE: 996-Tones, RU Index 67 

 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

Antenna 6 Antenna 4 Antenna 9 Antenna 1

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)

Low 5530 77.726 77.722 77.714 77.688

High 5610 77.904 77.816 77.558 77.665

138 5690 77.567 77.761 77.956 77.738  
 
 

LOW CHANNEL 
 

 

 
LOW CHANNEL Antenna 6 

 

 
LOW CHANNEL Antenna 4 

 

 
LOW CHANNEL Antenna 9 

 

 
LOW CHANNEL Antenna 1 
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9.3.15. 802.11ax HE160 MODE IN THE 5.6GHz BAND 

 
1TX Antenna 6 OFDMA MODE: 2x 996-Tones, Index S68 

 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz)

Mid 5570 155.65  
 
 

 

 
MID CHANNEL 
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 4 CDD OFDMA MODE: 2x 996-Tones, Index S68 

 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

Antenna 6 Antenna 4

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)

Mid 5570 158.34 157.94

 
 
 

MID CHANNEL 
 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 6 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 4 
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4TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 4 + Antenna 9 + Antenna 1 CDD OFDMA MODE: 2x 996-Tones, Index S68 

 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

Antenna 6 Antenna 4 Antenna 9 Antenna 1

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)

Mid 5570 157.19 157.28 157.24 157.36

 
 
 

MID CHANNEL 
 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 6 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 4 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 9 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 1 
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9.3.16. 802.11be EHT160 MODE IN THE 5.6GHz BAND 

 
1TX Antenna 6 OFDMA MODE: 2x 996-Tones, Index S68 

 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz)

Mid 5570 157.07  
 
 

 

 
MID CHANNEL 
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 4 CDD OFDMA MODE: 2x 996-Tones, Index S68 

 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

Antenna 6 Antenna 4

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)

Mid 5570 156.95 157.05

 
 
 

MID CHANNEL 
 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 6 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 4 
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4TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 4 + Antenna 9 + Antenna 1 CDD OFDMA MODE: 2x 996-Tones, Index S68 

 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

Antenna 6 Antenna 4 Antenna 9 Antenna 1

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)

Mid 5570 157.12 157.30 156.96 157.09

 
 
 

MID CHANNEL 
 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 6 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 4 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 9 

 

 
MID CHANNEL Antenna 1 
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9.3.17. 802.11be EHT240 MODE IN THE 5.6GHz BAND 

 
1TX Antenna 6 OFDMA MODE: 3x 996-Tones 

 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz)

122 5610 237.60  
 
 

 
CHANNEL 122 
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 4 CDD OFDMA MODE: 3x 996-Tones 

 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

Antenna 6 Antenna 4

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)

122 5610 237.01 237.02

 
 
 

STRADDLE CHANNEL 
 

 
CHANNEL 122 Antenna 6 

 
 CHANNEL 122 Antenna 4 
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4TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 4 + Antenna 9 + Antenna 1 CDD OFDMA MODE: 3x 996-Tones 

 

Channel Frequency 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

Antenna 6 Antenna 4 Antenna 9 Antenna 1

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)

122 5610 237.45 237.32 237.34 237.20

 
 
 

STRADDLE CHANNEL 
 

 
CHANNEL 122 Antenna 6 

 
CHANNEL 122 Antenna 4 

 
CHANNEL 122 Antenna 9 

 
CHANNEL 122 Antenna 1 
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9.4. 6 dB BANDWIDTH 
LIMITS 

 
FCC §15.407 (e) 
 
RSS-247 6.2.4.1 
 
The minimum 6 dB bandwidth shall be at least 500 kHz. 
 
RESULTS 
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9.4.1. 802.11ax HE20 MODE IN THE 5.6GHz BAND 

 
1TX Antenna 6 OFDMA MODE: 242-Tones, RU Index 61 

 

Channel Frequency 6 dB Bandwidth Minimum Limit

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)

144 5720 4.540 0.5  
 
 

 

 
CHANNEL 144 
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 4 CDD OFDMA MODE: 242-Tones, RU Index 61 

 

Channel Frequency 6 dB BW 6 dB BW Minimum

Antenna 6 Antenna 4 Limit

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)

144 5720 4.520 4.524 0.5  
 
 

CHANNEL144 
 

 

 
CHANNEL 144 Antenna 6 

 

 
CHANNEL 144 Antenna 4 
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